 EN
IOLG2PN-03208R01 – PROFINET
IO-Link Master
O P E R AT I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S
Operating instructions IO-Link Master IOLG2PN-03208R01 – PROFINET
2 © SICK AG • Presence Detection • Subject to change without notice • 8018665.10RD
Copyright protection!
This work is protected by copyright. The associated rights

NOTE!
In order to allow us to deal with the matter quickly, please
note down the type designation and order number before
calling. This information can be found on the side of the
IO-Link Master.
© SICK AG • Presence Detection • Subject to change without notice • 8018665.10RD 7
Operating instructions IO-Link Master IOLG2PN-03208R01 – PROFINET
General information
1.7 EU Declaration of Conformity
→ You can download the EU declaration of conformity via the
Internet from “www.sick.com”.
Operating instructions IO-Link Master IOLG2PN-03208R01 – PROFINET
Safety
8 © SICK AG • Presence Detection • Subject to change without notice • 8018665.10RD
2 Safety
2.1 Correct Use
The IOLG2PN-03208R01 IO-Link Master is a remote IO-Link input and out-
put module for integration into a PROFINET network.
The IOLG2PN-03208R01 IO-Link Master may only be used in applications
in which the safety of personnel does not depend on the device function.
SICK AG assumes no liability for losses or damage arising from the use of
the product, either directly or indirectly. This applies in particular to use of
the product that does not conform to its intended purpose and is neither
described nor mentioned in this documentation.
2.2 Incorrect Use
The IOLG2PN-03208R01 IO-Link Master must not be used in explosive
environments.
Any other use that is not described as a correct use is prohibited.
No accessories may be connected which have not been explicitly stipulat-
ed, in terms of quantity and properties, and approved by SICK AG.
© SICK AG • Presence Detection • Subject to change without notice • 8018665.10RD 9
Operating instructions IO-Link Master IOLG2PN-03208R01 – PROFINET
Safety
2.3 Requirements	for	qualified	personnel
ATTENTION!
Damage to the device in the event of improper han-
dling!
Improper handling may lead to physical damage.
For this reason:
• All work must only ever be carried out by the stipulated
persons.
The	operating	instructions	state	the	following	qualification	requirements	for
the various areas of work:
• Qualified personnel
are able to carry out the work assigned to them and independently
recognize potential risks due to their specialist training, knowledge, and
experience, as well as knowledge of the relevant regulations.
• Electrical specialists
are able to carry out work on electrical systems and independently
recognize potential risks due to their specialist training, knowledge, and
experience, as well as knowledge of the relevant standards and regula-
tions.
In	Germany,	electrical	specialists	must	meet	the	specifications	of	the
work safety regulation BGV A3 (e.g., master electrician). Other relevant
regulations applicable in other countries must be observed.
Operating instructions IO-Link Master IOLG2PN-03208R01 – PROFINET
Setup and function
10 © SICK AG • Presence Detection • Subject to change without notice • 8018665.10RD
3 Setup and function
3.1 Setup
US UA SF BF 100 LK1 100 LK2
0 1
0 10 1
0 1
0 1
0 1
0 1
0 1
0 1
0 1
2 3
4 5